
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, July 10, 2023 - 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 

 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

E. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for June 26, 2023 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for May 2, 2023 [Pg. 4] 

F. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Weaver Lane Improvements  [Pg. 6] 

a. Dyer Task Order No. 106 -  Weaver Lane Improvements  [Pg. 8] 
b. Map – Weaver Lane Extension [Pg. 11] 

2. Chetco Avenue Pedestrian Improvements [Pg. 12] 
a. Dyer Task Order 107 – Chetco Avenue Pedestrian Improvements [Pg. 13] 

G. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. June Vouchers [Pg. 19] 

H. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

I. Adjournment 

 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City 

Hall and at Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder 

before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. 
 

All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 
72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, June 26, 2023 
 

 
Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Isaac Hodges, Andy Martin, and Ed Schrieber; 
a quorum present 
Absent:  Councilor Michelle Morosky 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Finance Director Lu Ehlers, PWDS Director Anthony 
Baron, PWDS Deputy Director Lauri Ziemer 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present:  Approximately 28 
 
Appointments/Announcements 
1. Parks & Recreation Commission Appointment – Sage Bruce 
  
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to appoint Sage Bruce to Planning Commission, Position #2, with a term expiring April 
1, 2024. 
 
2. Yard of the Month 

a. Residential – 935 Hidden Court – Sheila Hagbom 
b. Commercial – 729 Chetco Avenue – Rogue Credit Union 

 
Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 
1. Don Bemis & Debra Salzman, Brookings - addressed Council regarding Wreaths Across 

American scheduled December 16, 2023 and invited the Council to attend. 
2. Daniel Jue, 1127 Boyer Court, Brookings – addressed Council on objectivity and accountability. 
3. Victor Ortega, 96511 West Cliff Drive, Brookings – believed Council was not representing 

citizens regarding land use issue in Dawson tract area and spoke in opposition of City Manager 
Janell Howard. 

4. Steve Jewell, Harbor – spoke in opposition of reinstatment of City Manager Janell Howard. 
 
Consent Calendar 
1. Approve City Council meeting minutes for June 12, 2023  
2. Accept monthly financial reports for May, 2022 

 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports  
1. Weaver Lane Improvements   
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 
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Council discussed costs of engineering and street development.  Councilor Schrieber was 
concerned public input has not been obtained from neighboring property owners.  Consensus of 
Council was to conduct a Workshop to discuss residential impacts and invite Weaver Lane property 
owners to attend.  
 
2. Alder Street Sewer Laterals   
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Martin seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to authorize the City Manager to sign McLennan Excavation Task Order No. 8 for as 
needed services in the amount of $40,730.59 for the repair of sanitary sewer laterals 
on Alder Street. 
 
3. Kidtown Soft Floor Award 
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Martin seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with I Play Safety Surfacing 
in the amount of $170,206 for the new soft floor system at Kidtown in Azalea Park. 
 
4.  Increase Appropriations due to Grants and Donations for FY 2022-23 Budget 
Staff report presented by Lu Ehlers 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 23-R-1245 accepting specific purpose grants and donations in the 
General Fund and Special Police Fund and appropriating those funds.  
 
5.  Increase Appropriations from Insurance Proceeds for FY 2022-23 Budget 
Staff report presented by Lu Ehlers 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 23-R-1246 accepting insurance proceeds in the General Fund and 
appropriating those funds.   
 
6.  Transfer of Appropriations from Contingency for FY 2022-23 Budget  
Staff report presented by Lu Ehlers 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 23-R-1247 approving appropriation transfers from contingency in 
the General Fund, Water Fund and Wastewater Treatment Fund.  
 
7. Transfer of Appropriations for FY 2022-23 Budget  
Staff report presented by Lu Ehlers 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to adopt Resolution 23-R-1248 approving appropriation transfers in the General Fund, 
Street Fund, and Capital Projects Reserve Fund. 
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8. Accepting Loan Proceeds and Appropriating Funds for FY 2022-23  
Staff report presented by Lu Ehlers 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to adopt Resolution 23-R-1249 approving appropriation transfers in the 
Water System Replacement Fund. 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Hodges requested the Golf Course contractor provide Council additional updates 
throughout the year to keep them informed of their status.  City Manager advised she will request 
them to start providing in September. 
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog adjourned the meeting at 7:59 PM. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 10th day of July, 2023: 

 

  
 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor   Janell K. Howard, City Manager 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

May 2, 2023 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Watwood at 7:00 pm in 
the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Cody Coons, Skip Hunter, Clayton Malmberg, Gerry Wulkowicz, Chair 
Skip Watwood 
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Deputy PWDS Director Lauri Ziemer 
Others Present:  4 audience members    

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. CUP-5-23, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 

Term Rental facility at 312 Railroad Street; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-05CA-02300 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:06 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   

Applicant’s representative, Ron Reel, Premier Ocean Properties, was present to answer any questions. No 
members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit 
materials.  Public hearing was closed at 7:10 pm. 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Wulkowicz  to approve File       
CUP-5-23 a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 312 Railroad Street based 
on the findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion 
seconded and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made by Commissioner Malmberg to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-5-23, based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion 

seconded and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2   In the matter of File No. CUP-6-23, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 
Term Rental facility at 1326 Crissey Circle; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-0BC-01001 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:12 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   

Applicant’s representative, Ron Reel, Premier Ocean Properties, was present to answer any questions. No 
members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit 
materials.  Public hearing was closed at 7:16 pm. 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Bond to approve File CUP-6-23 a 
request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1326 Crissey Circle based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded 
and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 

Motion made by Commissioner Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-6-23, based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion 

seconded and with no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 
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DRAFT

City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 06, 2023  02:02PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/23 06/01/2023 90070 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90071 715 Budge McHugh Supply 25-00-2005 10,294.44

06/23 06/01/2023 90072 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

06/23 06/01/2023 90073 6031 Cascade Home Center 10-00-2005 859.38

06/23 06/01/2023 90074 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 15-00-2005 65.32

06/23 06/01/2023 90075 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 2,162.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90076 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90077 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 1,104.81

06/23 06/01/2023 90078 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 11,514.31

06/23 06/01/2023 90079 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 2,000.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90080 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 4,662.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90081 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 25-00-2005 430.16

06/23 06/01/2023 90082 6195 Scott Graves 32-00-2005 90.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90083 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 30-00-2005 715.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90084 5660 Leathers & Associates Inc 50-00-2005 48,876.51

06/23 06/01/2023 90085 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 15-00-2005 312.68

06/23 06/01/2023 90086 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90087 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 11.42

06/23 06/01/2023 90088 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 87.18

06/23 06/01/2023 90089 4 Curry County Cruisers 10-00-2005 368.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90090 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,075.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90091 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 900.50

06/23 06/01/2023 90092 6198 Quinn Thomas LLC 10-00-2005 5,000.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90093 6197 Theresa Ann Sparks 10-00-2005 2,619.86

06/23 06/01/2023 90094 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 61-00-2005 125.00

06/23 06/01/2023 90095 990 UPS Supply Chain Solutions Inc 10-00-2005 14.81

06/23 06/01/2023 90096 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 713.58

06/23 06/01/2023 90097 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 89.06

06/23 06/01/2023 90098 6136 Western Display Fireworks LTD 32-00-2005 7,500.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90099 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 280.31

06/23 06/08/2023 90100 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90101 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 32.36

06/23 06/08/2023 90102 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 40.04

06/23 06/08/2023 90103 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 8,253.74

06/23 06/08/2023 90104 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 102.30

06/23 06/08/2023 90105 1169 Brookings Electronic Svs Inc 10-00-2005 85.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90106 147 Brookings Glass Inc 10-00-2005 190.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90107 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 42.22

06/23 06/08/2023 90108 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 20-00-2005 737.29

06/23 06/08/2023 90109 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

06/23 06/08/2023 90110 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 545.50

06/23 06/08/2023 90111 5939 Country Media Inc 75-00-2005 954.33

06/23 06/08/2023 90112 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 548.52

06/23 06/08/2023 90113 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 93.42

06/23 06/08/2023 90114 1 Sean Gibbons 20-00-2005 198.81

06/23 06/08/2023 90115 1 Bruce Greene 20-00-2005 60.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90116 1 High Desert Utilities 20-00-2005 300.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90117 1 Reno Swanner 20-00-2005 113.33

06/23 06/08/2023 90118 1 Joanne O'Connor 20-00-2005 300.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90119 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 2,072.70

06/23 06/08/2023 90120 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,631.13

06/23 06/08/2023 90121 139 Harbor Logging Supply 61-00-2005 109.43

06/23 06/08/2023 90122 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 123,266.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 06, 2023  02:02PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/23 06/08/2023 90123 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 240.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90124 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 923.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90125 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 925.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90126 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 144.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90127 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 79.46

06/23 06/08/2023 90128 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 140.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90129 4 Brookings Harbor Baseball Club 10-00-2005 609.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90130 4 Bruin Music Foundation 10-00-2005 143.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90131 4 Carla Penaloza 10-00-2005 244.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90132 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 329.53

06/23 06/08/2023 90133 6198 Quinn Thomas LLC 10-00-2005 5,000.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90134 6199 Recreation Supply Co, Inc 10-00-2005 7,844.89

06/23 06/08/2023 90135 6102 South Coast Shopper 10-00-2005 88.50

06/23 06/08/2023 90136 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 26.50

06/23 06/08/2023 90137 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90138 2122 Cardmember Service 61-00-2005 11,972.73

06/23 06/08/2023 90139 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 926.92

06/23 06/08/2023 90140 5071 Wes' Towing 10-00-2005 175.00

06/23 06/08/2023 90141 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 191.30

06/23 06/15/2023 90142 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 209.45

06/23 06/15/2023 90143 6032 Bicoastal Media LLC 32-00-2005 4,990.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90144 4788 Bureau of Labor & Industries 51-00-2005 812.38

06/23 06/15/2023 90145 6078 Curry County Reporter 10-00-2005 315.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90146 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 211.50

06/23 06/15/2023 90147 1 Marie Garcia 20-00-2005 300.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90148 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.35

06/23 06/15/2023 90149 153 Ferrellgas 10-00-2005 524.58

06/23 06/15/2023 90150 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90151 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 53-00-2005 68,329.32

06/23 06/15/2023 90152 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 5,761.57

06/23 06/15/2023 90153 6200 Scott Larson 75-00-2005 21,000.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90154 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 14,859.50

06/23 06/15/2023 90155 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 52-00-2005 193,400.30

06/23 06/15/2023 90156 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 52-00-2005 91,734.98

06/23 06/15/2023 90157 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 503.50

06/23 06/15/2023 90158 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 963.75

06/23 06/15/2023 90159 4 Southern Oregon Coast Pride 10-00-2005 663.50

06/23 06/15/2023 90160 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90161 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 751.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90162 6134 Patrick Smith 10-00-2005 2,399.12

06/23 06/15/2023 90163 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 10-00-2005 1,765.50

06/23 06/15/2023 90164 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 4,352.49

06/23 06/15/2023 90165 169 Waste Connections Inc 32-00-2005 888.00

06/23 06/15/2023 90166 5992 Ziply Fiber 10-00-2005 221.83

06/23 06/22/2023 90167 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 689.64

06/23 06/22/2023 90168 6072 Salmon Run Golf Course 50-00-2005 51,528.82

06/23 06/22/2023 90169 6147 Bullard Law 10-00-2005 8,282.50

06/23 06/22/2023 90170 5070 Canon Solutions America 32-00-2005 1,177.45

06/23 06/22/2023 90171 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 599.98

06/23 06/22/2023 90172 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

06/23 06/22/2023 90173 6115 Douglas A Bergstrom, Ph.D. 10-00-2005 375.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90174 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 534.71

06/23 06/22/2023 90175 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 2,887.83

06/23 06/22/2023 90176 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 66.39

06/23 06/22/2023 90177 6201 Travis Jolley 10-00-2005 206.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90178 3978 KLB Enterprises 20-00-2005 582.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2023 - 6/30/2023 Jul 06, 2023  02:02PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/23 06/22/2023 90179 5813 Mark Rogers Painting 10-00-2005 1,459.40

06/23 06/22/2023 90180 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 25-00-2005 150.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90181 6202 Oregon Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 125.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90182 6202 Oregon Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 2,450.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90183 4 Anna Marie Aguilar 10-00-2005 244.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90184 4 Bonnie Bremer 10-00-2005 80.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90185 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 483.95

06/23 06/22/2023 90186 6084 REMAX Coast & Country 32-00-2005 2,000.00

06/23 06/22/2023 90187 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 10-00-2005 5,513.60

06/23 06/22/2023 90188 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 15-00-2005 416.33

06/23 06/22/2023 90189 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,153.42

06/23 06/29/2023 90190 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 464.52

06/23 06/29/2023 90191 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 62.56

06/23 06/29/2023 90192 5144 Tim Brush 25-00-2005 170.23

06/23 06/29/2023 90193 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 5.71

06/23 06/29/2023 90194 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 149.98

06/23 06/29/2023 90195 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 503.34

06/23 06/29/2023 90196 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 11,504.74

06/23 06/29/2023 90197 6205 James Crafton 15-00-2005 189.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90198 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 48.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90199 173 Curry Equipment 15-00-2005 134.99

06/23 06/29/2023 90200 1 Trisha Davis 20-00-2005 228.86

06/23 06/29/2023 90201 371 DEQ - CRIS 25-00-2005 580.73

06/23 06/29/2023 90202 5344 Dooley Enterprises, Inc 10-00-2005 1,946.56

06/23 06/29/2023 90203 2640 Dyer Partnership, The 52-00-2005 56,619.92

06/23 06/29/2023 90204 269 Grainger 20-00-2005 1,072.86

06/23 06/29/2023 90205 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 1,071.50

06/23 06/29/2023 90206 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 496.10

06/23 06/29/2023 90207 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 54-00-2005 40,730.59

06/23 06/29/2023 90208 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 165.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90209 4 Samantha Adair 10-00-2005 244.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90210 4 Allen Kruse 10-00-2005 244.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90211 4 Amanda Whittemore 10-00-2005 235.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90212 4 Kelly Pettit 10-00-2005 75.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90213 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 257.92

06/23 06/29/2023 90214 6204 T.J.'s Carpet Cleaning 10-00-2005 675.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90215 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 51-00-2005 135,991.00

06/23 06/29/2023 90216 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 713.64

06/23 06/29/2023 90217 2122 Cardmember Service 61-00-2005 9,681.84

          Grand Totals:  1,044,770.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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